MONROE COUNTY
PLAN COMMISSION
ADMINISTRATIVE MEETING

Tuesday, September 5, 2023
5:30 pm

Hybrid Meeting
In-person
Monroe County Government Center
501 N Morton Street, Room 100B
Bloomington, Indiana

Virtual
Zoom Link: https://monroecounty-

in.zoom.us/j/828249980657?pwd=QXNVVTA3SWw2SXJhMDIuURm90bjR6QT09

If calling into the Zoom meeting, dial: 312-626-6799
Meeting I1D: 828 2499 8065
Password: 176389



https://tsmtplink.com/tracking/qaR9ZGtjZwtjZGDjZQD5AmxjAGL2APM5qzS4qaR9ZQbkIt
https://tsmtplink.com/tracking/qaR9ZGtjZwtjZGDjZQD5AmxjAGL2APM5qzS4qaR9ZQbkIt

CDO Listening Session followed by Plan Commission Administrative Packet

Agenda
Plan Commission Administrative Meeting
5:30 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.
Tuesday, September 5, 2023
VIRTUAL MEETING

Please take notice that the Monroe County Plan Commission will hold a hybrid Administrative (Work
Session) meeting on Tuesday, September 5, 2023 at 5:30 PM in the Monroe County Government Center
501 N Morton Street, Bloomington, Indiana Room 100B or via Zoom (https://monroecounty-
in.zoom.us/|/82824998065?pwd=QXNVVTA3SWw2SXJhMDIuRm90bjR6QT09).

The public may attend via Zoom or in-person. For information about the Zoom meeting, you may call (812)
349-2560 or email (PlanningOffice@co.monroe.in.us) or call (812)349-2560 our office. The work session
agenda includes the following agenda items for the regularly scheduled Tuesday, September 19, 2023, Plan
Commission meeting:

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:
1. Memo regarding new development at the Pointe PUD S PAGE 3

NEW BUSINESS:

1. SSS-23-3  Mercuri Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat PAGE 5
Road Width Waiver Requested.
Preliminary Hearing. Waiver of Final Hearing Requested.
Two (2) parcels on 34.32 +/- acres in Bean Blossom Township, Section 1 & 2, at
9695 N Bowman RD, parcel #53-03-02-400-008.000-001, 53-03-01-300-006.000-001.
Owner: Mercuri, Carol
Zoned AG/RR. Contact shawnsmith@co.monroe.in.us

2. PUO-23-4 Worms Way PUD Outline Plan PAGE 25
Preliminary Hearing. Waiver of Final Hearing Requested.
Two (2) parcels totaling 12.86 +/- acres in Washington Township, Section 28 at
7850 N Wayport Road, Parcel #s 53-02-28-100-006.000-017, 53-02-28-100-002.000-
017.
Owner: Ah & ShLLC
Zoned AG/RR. Contact: dmyers@co.monroe.in.us

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies
or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe
County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)-349-2553, apurdie@co.monroe.in.us, as soon as possible
but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event.

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government
Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed.
The meeting will be open to the public.



https://tsmtplink.com/tracking/qaR9ZGtjZwtjZGDjZQD5AmxjAGL2APM5qzS4qaR9ZQbkIt
https://tsmtplink.com/tracking/qaR9ZGtjZwtjZGDjZQD5AmxjAGL2APM5qzS4qaR9ZQbkIt
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Memo Regarding Eagle Cove Phase Il Development — The Pointe

The Planning Department received an application for a Planned Unit Development (PUD) on September
2, 2022. This development pertains to Phase Il of the Eagle Cove Condominiums, situated within an area
of The Pointe PUD (see area outlined in blue below).

Staff performed an extensive preliminary review of the plan set that was submitted by Bledsoe Riggert
Cooper James, a local land surveying, engineering, and GIS firm. Planning Staff signed off on the
preliminary review on December 20, 2022, and BRCJ submitted payment on December 22, 2022.

Upon the issuance of the acceptance letter on December 22, 2022, the Development Plan underwent an
additional review through the various local County departments, including the Planning Department,
Highway Department Engineer, Highway Project Manager, the Stormwater Division of the Highway
Department, the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Coordinator) review, City of
Bloomington Utilities (out of jurisdiction), and the County Legal Department.

The project plan set pre-dates the current zoning ordinance that went into effect January 8, 1997.
Therefore, in coordination with the Legal Department, Planning Staff was required to hold the
development plans to what was originally approved by the Monroe County Plan Commission on
November 19, 1996. The Plan Commission approved the development plan with the following 7
conditions:



1. Thata bond, as specified by the Monroe County Highway Engineer, be posted for erosion control
and drainage improvements;

2. That the total number of parking spaces be reduced to 66;

3. That the disturbance of earth and the removal of existing vegetation be limited to the building,
parking, roadway and drainage feature areas;

4. That the petitioner comply with all requirements set forth by the Monroe County Drainage
Board;

5. That the developer pay for the cost of a third-party inspector, who will report to the Plan
Commission and have the authority to issue a stop work order for violations;

6. That a new site plan, illustrating the reduction(s) in parking area, be submitted to the planning
department prior to the recording of the development plan; and,

7. That the proposed drainage improvements meet with the satisfaction of the US Army Corps of
Engineers.

The development plans that were proposed following the Plan Commission’s decisions, met the
conditions of approval.

A Performance Bond totaling the amount of $25,400 has been proposed and accepted. A grading permit
was applied for (IG-23-22) on July 18, 2023. Building permits have not yet been applied for. The third
party inspector is Bledsoe Cooper Riggert and James, and they will be reporting to the Plan Commission
at different times during the construction of this site. Per BRCJ, they plan on submitting a report every
month that construction is taking place; the estimated timeline is 9-12 months, so they have confirmed
they will have 12 reports to the Plan Commission. This project will return to the Plan Commission for the
third party inspection reports under Administrative business.

Information regarding the development plan can be found on the OpenGov website under “Files” and
“Development Plan”: https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/13633

We will be sharing this Memo with the Friends of Lake Monroe and can share with other entities as
requested.


https://monroecountyin.portal.opengov.com/records/13633

MONROE COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION September 19, 2023
PLANNER Shawn Smith
CASE NUMBER SSS-23-3
PETITIONER Carol Mercuri c/o Deckard Land Surveying
ADDDRESS 9695 N Bowman RD, #53-03-02-400-008.000-001; 53-03-01-300-006.000-001
REQUEST Mercuri Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat
Road Width Waiver
Waiver of Final Hearing
ACRES 34.26 +/- acres
ZONE AG/RR
TOWNSHIP Bean Blossom Township
SECTION 1&2
PLATS Unplatted
COMP PLAN Farm and Forest
DESIGNATION
EXHIBITS
1. Location Map
2. Zoning Map
3. Site Conditions
4. Existing Overhead Powerlines
5. Site Photos
6. Preliminary Plat
7. Petitioner Waiver Findings of Fact

STAFF RECCOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval of the Sliding Scale Subdivision Preliminary Plat and the Road Width Waiver
based on the findings of fact and subject to the Monroe County Highway Department reports.

PLAT COMMITTEE - August 17, 2023

Plat Committee forwarded a favorable recommendation of the preliminary plat and Road Width Waiver

by a vote of 3-0.

Plan Commission Administrative Meeting September 5, 2023
Questions that we have posed to the petitioner’s surveyor include:

1. Can 9700 N Bowman Rd obtain a separate driveway permit off of Bowman as to not trigger Ch

856-21?

856-21(C) All streets shall be constructed in the manner prescribed by the Indiana Department

of Transportation Standards and Specifications Manual. This requirement shall not

be waived for any street or access easement, either privately or publicly maintained,

that will be used to derive access by five (5) or more existing or created lots. The

constructed street must serve all existing and created lots. If a private drive is to be used by four
(4) existing or created lots or less, easements shall be dedicated per section 856-42(C) and this

drive does not have to be constructed to County Highway standards.

The petitioner’s Surveyor is going to reach out to the Highway Department to apply for a separate

driveway for 9700 N Bowman Rd. The driveway permit is required to be issued prior to final

hearing of this subdivision to prove compliance with Chapter 856-21.

2. Does the 30 ft easement encroach into the sinkhole conservancy areas listed at 9700 N Bowman

Rd?

The southern sinkhole is 27 ft from the last closed contour to the easement and the northern sinkhole
is 35 ft from the last closed contour to the easement. The plat shows a circle instead of an oval, and

therefore, illustrates a larger SCA than the required 25 feet per Chapter 829.

3. Arethere proposed improvements/maintenance plan for the gravel driveway that goes through 9700
N Bowman Rd. The reason we are asking is due to the two sinkholes on 9700 N Bowman Rd and
constraints around expansion of the roadway, addition of any culverts, or other improvements that
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may increase soil erosion in this area.
The petitioner is working to draft a maintenance plan for the driveway.

Plan Commission Regular Meeting — September 19, 2023 (Preliminary Hearing)
Waiver of Final Hearing Requested.

Plan Commission Regular Meeting — October 26, 2023 (Final Hearing)

SUMMARY

The petition site is one lot of record comprised of two parcels that total 34.26 +/- acres located in Bean
Blossom Township, Sections 1 and 2. The site is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR). The
petitioner is proposing a 4-lot Sliding Scale Subdivision with two (2) waiver requests from the Road
Width and Buried Utility requirements of Chapter 856 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance. The
parcel maintains frontage along N Bowman RD, a local road which is currently 15° +/- in width. A
Sliding Scale Subdivision under the authority of Chapter 862 requires that any sliding scale subdivision
meets the following standard:

862-4 (5) Subdivisions on roads less than 18 feet in width shall be prohibited, unless waived pursuant to
Chapter 850-12.

856-41 (Utilities) calls for utilities to be placed underground in all subdivisions, except on public roads and
rights-of-way or in easements serving other property.

Staff concluded that no street trees or sidewalks are triggered for this subdivision. Capacity letters from
REMC and Washington Township Water have been received and uploaded into the application.

Tammy Behrman, Assistant Director, Comments from PRE-191

Construction Stormwater General Permit (CSGP) highly recommended at time of subdivision. If
not - will be required at the time of lot development.
https://www.in.gov/idem/stormwater/construction-land-disturbance-permitting/

Original pre-design notes from 11/24/2020

The 25' easement will be reviewed to confirm that it does not encroach into the required Sinkhole
Conservancy Areas (see attached slope map with elevation concerns). Additionally, no more than
4 lots can use the easement unless the petitioner is willing to bring the driveway up to county road
standards requiring a 50' easement. The property at 9700 N Bowman should provide a driveway
permit showing separate access and not being dependent on the driveway to the south.

No Plat Vacation required from Fulford Type A #9807-SAD-46 - recorded 4/25/2002 (Tract 1) -
see Larry Wilson determination.

Larry Wilson Determination: "The 5 acre parcel created by the Type A is a separate legal of
record because it was legally created under the subdivision ordinance in place at that time. Only
the 5 acre tract is a part of that subdivision. Since no plat was recorded for the remaining parcels,
no plat vacation is needed. The remaining 34 +-acres which were conveyed by the deed you
attached are eligible for a sliding scale subdivision."



Lot 1

Lot 2 Lot3 Lot4
Parent Parcel
Total Acreage 18.90 acres 3.70 acres 5.21 acres 6.45 acres
12.90 buildable 2.79 buildable 3.74 buildable 2.42 buildable

Wastewater

Septic permit
WW-23-51 (Issued)

Septic permit
WW-23-52 (Issued)

Septic permit
WW-23-53 (Issued)

Septic permit
WW-23-54 (Issued)

Access

No direct Frontage —
Easement access.

No direct Frontage —
Easement access.

No direct Frontage —
Easement access.

Frontage on N
Bowman RD
Two Existing
driveways; One to
be removed per
RW-23-71

ROW
Dedication

25’ R/W dedicated

Environmental

SCA in northeast of
lot. 15% slope on
west side of lot.

SCA in northern
portion of lot.

SCA located in the
eastern portion of
lot. Drainage
Easement required.
15% slope in central
part of lot.

Structures Undeveloped- Undeveloped- Undeveloped- Existing Barn,
Camper
Utilities Electric — REMC Electric — REMC Electric — REMC Electric — REMC
Water - Washington | Water - Washington | Water - Washington | Water - Washington
Township Water Township Water Township Water Township Water
Right of Way Approved with Approved with Approved with Approved with
Conditions Conditions Conditions Conditions

Link to RW-23-67

Link to RW-23-69

Link to RW-23-70

Link to RW-23-71

Staff reviewed the 30" easement Instrument #2002010120. It does run through an adjacent lot to the north
to access Lots 1, 2 & 3. Confirmed there was an existing driveway off of N Bowman Road for the lot to
the north (9700 N Bowman RD) and that this shared easement would not be necessary to provide access
to a fifth lot. In addition, staff is requesting a separate driveway permit for 9700 N Bowman be reviewed

and approved.



https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/records/24508
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/records/24509
https://monroecountyin.viewpointcloud.com/records/24510
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EXHIBIT ONE: LOCATION MAP
The petition site is one lot of record with two parcels: 53-03-02-400-008.000-001 and 53-03-01-300-

006.000-001. The site is located at 9695 N Bowman RD in Sections 1 and 2 of Bean Blossom Township.

Location Map

@ Fetitioner

— Roads

I civil (Political) Townships.
Parcels

0 007 015 0.3 Miles
————

Monros County
i Piznning Department
2% Source: Monroe Courty GIS

EXHIBIT TWO: ZONING
The zoning for the petition site and adjacent sites are zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR). Petition

site use currently contains an accessory structure (Barn) on proposed Lot 4, but is otherwise vacant.

Current Zoning Map
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Roads
—— Hydrologic Features
Monroe County Zoning
B AGIRR - Agriculture/Rural Reserve

0 205 410 820 Feet
i
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o
\ Planning Department
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EXHIBIT THREE: SITE CONDITIONS MAP

The petition site is two parcels totaling 34.26 +/- acres. The lot contains some steep slopes greater than
15% but has adequate Buildable Area to meet the minimum 1-acre requirement for each proposed lot. The
four proposed lots would share a driveway entrance from N Bowman RD.

Site Conditions Map
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IBIT FIVE: SITE PICTURES

i

Photo 2. Pictometry photo of parcel two, looking Northwest.
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Photo 3. Heading South on N Bowman RD towards petition site.
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o

Photo 5. Location of existing driveway on proposed Lot #4 to be removed.
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Photo 6. Location of existing driveway to be used as access point.

INFRASTRUCTURE AND ACCESS
The parcel maintains frontage along N Bowman RD, which is classified as a Local Road. The road is
identified by the petitioner’s surveyor as 15° +/- wide.

Ben Ayers, Project Manager, has requested the following as of 3/30/2023:

Right of way Activity permit applications have been submitted and will be approved pending Final Plat.
Existing driveway entrance shall be shared between Lot #1, Lot #2, Lot #3 & Lot #4 and shall meet the
specifications of Chapter 755 and the Manual for Construction Within and Adjacent to Monroe County
Right-of-Way within one (1) year of recording the Final Plat. See permit # RW-23-67, RW-23-69, RW-
23-70 & RW-23-71.

Remove existing driveway entrance to the north on Lot #4 and restore side ditch to its natural

state. Residential Lots are limited to a single driveway entrance per Monroe County Code Chapter 755
and the Manual for Construction Within and Adjacent to Monroe County Right-of-Way.

Remove existing driveway entrance to the north on Lot #4 shown on the Preliminary Plat from the Plat.

Paul Satterly, Highway Engineer, comments as of 8/10/2023
Existing traffic volume on Bowman Road is 80 vehicles per day. The subdivision will add approximately

30 vehicles per day to Bowman Road for a total of 110 vehicles per day. The 15 ft. roadway will be able
to handle this volume of traffic so the Highway Department supports the road width waiver.
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DISCUSSION
The petition site is located within the Farm and Forest designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The
Comprehensive Plan states the following for this designation:

Farm and Forest Residential

Much of Monroe County is still covered by hardwood forests, in no small part because of the presence of
the Hoosier National Forest, Morgan-Monroe State Forest, Army Corps of Engineers properties, and
Griffy Nature Preserve. Much of the low lying floodplains and relatively flat uplands have been farmed
for well over 100 years. These areas are sparsely populated and offer very low density residential
opportunities because of both adjoining Vulnerable Lands and the lack of infrastructure necessary for
additional residential density. This category encompasses approximately 148,000 acres including about
40,000 acres of our best agricultural property located primarily in the Bean-Blossom bottoms and western
uplands of Richland Township and Indian Creek Township. It includes private holdings within the state
and federal forests.

Farm and Forest Residential also includes the environmentally sensitive watersheds of Monroe Reservoir,
Lake Lemon, and Lake Griffy and several other large vulnerable natural features in Monroe County.
There are approximately 78,000 acres of watershed area in this portion of the Farm and Forest Residential
category. These natural features provide a low density residential option while protecting the lakes and
the water supply resources of the County. The Farm and Forest areas comprise most of the Vulnerable
Land in Monroe County.

A low residential density is necessary in order to protect associated and adjoining Vulnerable Lands and
to sustain particular “quality of life” and “lifestyle” opportunities for the long-term in a sparsely
populated, scenic setting. With a few exceptions like The Pointe development on Monroe Reservoir, these
areas do not have sanitary sewer services and have limited access on narrow, winding roadways. Those
portions not already used for agriculture are usually heavily forested and have rugged topography. They
offer unique and sustainable residential opportunities that cannot be replaced.

In reviewing rezoning, subdivision and site development proposals, the County Plan Commission shall
consider the following:
. Public services or improvements are not expected for these areas within the horizon of this
Plan because those improvements require significant investment in roadways, sanitary sewer,
private utilities, and public services for which County financial resources do not exist.

. New residential density places additional stress on nearby vulnerable natural features that
cannot be mitigated by sustainable practices without additional public expense.

. Low density residential opportunities and their associated lifestyle are scarce resources that
are sustained only by our willingness to protect that quality of life opportunity for residents
who have previously made that lifestyle choice and for future residents seeking that lifestyle.

To maintain Farm and Forest property use opportunities an average residential density per survey section
shall be established by ordinance. This average density shall preserve the rural lifestyle opportunity of this
area and help protect nearby Vulnerable Lands. The grouping of more than four residential units sharing
the same ingress/egress onto a County or state roadway shall not occur on rural property in this category.
All property subdivided in this category must provide for adequate contiguous Resilient Land to support
either two independent conventional septic fields or one replaceable mound system, sufficient space for
buildings traditionally associated with this type use must also be available. In addition, public roadways
shall not experience less than the Monroe County Level of Service standard designation which exists at
the time this Plan is adopted as a result of subdivision. Roadways classified as state Highways, major
collectors, or local arterials are exempt from this requirement.
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FINDINGS OF FACT - Subdivisions
850-3 PURPOSE OF REGULATIONS

(A)

(B)

(©)

(D)

(E)

To protect and provide for the public health, safety, and general welfare of the County.

Findings

e Approval of the subdivision would subdivide two parcels into four (4) lots which will meet
all design standards;

e Lot 1, the designated Parent Parcel Remainder, shall not be further subdivided for a period of
twenty-five (25) years from the date of recording of the Final Plat unless connected to a
public sewage disposal system or further subdivision of the property is authorized by
ordinance;

e Steep slopes are present on the proposed lots but would meet the Buildable Area design
standard requirements;

e Proposed lots have an approved septic permit location;

e Proposed lots have received, ‘approved with conditions’ driveway permits off of N Bowman
RD;

e The MS4 Coordinator has reviewed the application and the petitioner has added a drainage
easement to Lot 4,

e 45’ of right-of-way is required to be dedicated along N Bowman RD, a Minor Collector road;

To guide the future development and renewal of the County in accordance with the
Comprehensive Plan and related policies, objectives and implementation programs.

Findings

e The Comprehensive Plan designates the site as Farm and Forest, which includes low-density
single-family subdivisions;

e The site has access to utilities;

e See findings under Section A;

To provide for the safety, comfort, and soundness of the built environment and related open
spaces.

Findings

e See findings under (A);

e The proposed use is residential;

e The surrounding uses are residential or agricultural;

To protect the compatibility, character, economic stability and orderliness of all development
through reasonable design standards.

Findings

e The property is currently zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR) and is a Single Family
Residential use;

e Adjacent properties are zoned Agricultural Rural Reserve (AG/RR), and are used for Single
Family Residential or agriculture;

o Approval of the subdivision would create four (4) lots that meet the design standards for the
zoning designation AG/RR;

e See findings under Sections A & C;

To guide public and private policy and action to ensure that adequate public and private facilities
will be provided, in an efficient manner, in cgnjunction with new development, to promote an



aesthetically pleasing and beneficial interrelationship between land uses, and to promote the
conservation of natural resources (e.g., natural beauty, woodlands, open spaces, energy and areas
subject to environmental constraints, both during and after development).

Findings
o See findings under Sections A & C & D;

(3] To provide proper land boundary records, i.e.:

(1) to provide for the survey, documentation, and permanent monumentation of land boundaries
and property;

Findings:
e The petitioner has submitted a preliminary plat drawn by a registered surveyor.

(2) to provide for the identification of property; and,

Findings:
e  The petitioner submitted a survey with correct references, to township, section, and range
to locate parcel. Further, the petitioner has provided staff with a copy the recorded deed
of the petition site.

(3) to provide public access to land boundary records.

Findings
e  The land boundary records are found at the Monroe County Recorder’s Office and, if
approved, this petition will be recorded there as a plat. The plat must comply with
Chapter 860 - Document Specifications to be recorded.

FINDINGS OF FACT - WAIVER OF ROAD WIDTH REQUIREMENT
The petitioner has requested a waiver from the Improvement, Reservation and Design Standards outlined
in in 862-4 (A) (General design considerations for Sliding Scale Option), which reads:

(5) Subdivisions on roads less than 18 feet in width shall be prohibited, unless waived pursuant to
Chapter 850-12.

Section 850-12 of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: “The Commission may
authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including
the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that:

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:

Findings:
e Note Exhibit 6 for Petitioner Submitted Findings for road width waiver;
The site gains access from N Bowman RD, a designated Local Road;
N Bowman RD is measured by surveyor as 15 feet wide;
The petition site has approximately 585’ of frontage along N Bowman RD;
The existing road serves properties all along Bowman RD, as well as the proposed petition site;

The existing driveway entrance on the northeast side of the petition site is required to be
removed per the Highway Department to meet safety standards;

e The petitioner did submit findings for the waivers (Exhibit 6);
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2. The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

® The Comprehensive Plan’s Farm and Forest designation states that “a low residential density is
necessary in order to protect associated and adjoining Vulnerable Lands and to sustain
particular “quality of life” and “lifestyle” opportunities for the long-term in a sparsely
populated, scenic setting”;

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water, sewer, fire
protection, etc.):

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

e Result of subdivision would appear to have no substantive impact on the volume of traffic for
the subject road/area;

e See the findings submitted by the petitioner (Exhibit 6);

4, Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the
parcel and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

e Adjacent property owners on N Bowman RD would face the same practical difficulty
pertaining to road width in seeking to subdivide via the Sliding Scale Subdivision method;

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of
these regulations;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1, 2, and 3;

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and
represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or
Applicant; and,

Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

e The road was not constructed by the petitioner or as part of a prior subdivision or development;
17



9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives;

Findings:

e See findings under Section 1;

In approving modifications, the Commission may impose such conditions as will in its judgment
substantially secure the objectives of these regulations.

FINDINGS OF FACT — WAIVER OF UNDERGROUND OF UTILITIES
The petitioner is requesting a waiver from the Improvement, Reservation and Design Standards outlined in
856-41 (Utilities), which reads:

All utilities, including but not limited to gas, sewer, electric power, telephone and CATV
shall be located underground throughout the subdivision.

Existing utility lines located above ground on public roads, rights-of-way or in easements
serving other property are exempt from this provision.

Existing utility lines servicing residential and residential accessory structures shall be
removed and placed underground unless waived.

Waivers from these provisions for existing utility lines may be granted subject to the waiver
modifications in Chapter 850-12, Sections A through D, excluding sections 5, 8, and 9.
Waivers may be granted via the following process:

1. for Subdivisions of more than 4 Lots by the Plan Commission
2. for Subdivisions of 4 Lots or Less by the Plat Committee

All utility lines and other facilities existing and proposed throughout the subdivision shall
be shown on the preliminary plat. Underground service connections to the street property
line of each platted lot shall be installed at the Subdivider's expense. At the discretion of
the Commission, the requirement for service connections to each lot may be waived in the
case of adjoining lots that are to be retained in single ownership and that are to be developed
for the same primary use.

Section 850-12 of the Monroe County Subdivision Control Ordinance states: “The Commission may
authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including
the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that:

1. Practical difficulties have been demonstrated:

Findings:

e Overhead utility lines run along the northeast portion of the property of proposed Lot 4 for
approximately 143 feet;

e The overhead utility lines along proposed Lot 4 continue travelling north and south of the
petition site to service other properties and therefore is exempt from the burying requirements;

2. The requested modifications would not, in any way, contravene the provisions of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan or the Official Map of the County;
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Findings:
e See findings under Section 1;

e The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in all
subdivisions, except on public roads and rights-of-way or in easements serving other property;

e The Subdivision Control Ordinance provides the following definitions related to easements and
right of way:

852-2. Definitions

Easement.
A right of use over designated portions of the property of another for a clearly specified purpose.

3. Granting the modifications waiver would not be detrimental to the public safety, health, or
welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery of governmental services (e.g. water,
sewer, fire protection, etc.):

Findings:
e The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in Sliding Scale
subdivisions, except on public roads, in rights-of-way, or in easements serving other property;

e The petitioner has applied for a waiver from Chapter 856-41 due to the pre-existing nature of
the petition site and cites the financial burden of burying said line;

e The overhead utility line in question does not appear to serve another property and is not
exempt from undergrounding provisions;

e The overhead utility lines along N Bowman RD in front of proposed Lot 4 continue travelling
north and south of the petition site to service other properties and therefore is exempt from this
requirement;

Any future power lines needed for further development would have to be buried;
If the overhead utility line waiver is approved, it will apply to the existing line only;

Advantages and disadvantages exist in undergrounding electric lines both of which involve
safety hazards.

4. Granting the modifications would neither substantially alter the essential character of the
neighborhood nor result in substantial injury to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e Waiver approval would permit existing conditions to persist;

5. The conditions of the parcel that give rise to the practical difficulties are unique to the
parcel and are not applicable generally to other nearby properties;

Findings:
e See findings under items 1-4 above;

6. Granting the requested modifications would not contravene the policies and purposes of
these regulations;

Findings:
e See findings under #2 and #3 above.

7. The requested modifications are necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done and

represent the minimum modifications necessary to ensure that substantial justice is done;
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Findings:
e The improvement is required due to the proposed subdivision of the property;

e The Subdivision Control Ordinance calls for utilities to be placed underground in all Sliding Scale
subdivisions, except on public roads, rights-of-way, or existing easements that serve other property;

e The existing overhead utility line serves only the petitioner’s parcels as it travels west from the
eastern property line;

e Occupants of the petition site and sites served by the overhead utility lines will continue to be
serviced regardless of the location of the lines above- or below ground;

e The installation of utilities underground is consistent with the policies and purposes of all relevant
regulations.

8. The practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner, Subdivider or
Applicant; and,

Findings:
e (See findings under #1 & #7 above);

9. The practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable design alternatives;

Findings:
e (See findings under #1 & #7 above);
e Practical Difficulties have not been met.

e The installation of utilities underground is consistent with the policies and purposes of all relevant
regulations.

In approving modifications, the Commission may impose such conditions as will in its judgment
substantially secure the objectives of these regulations.
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EXHIBIT SIX: Preliminary Plat

MERCURI SLIDING SCALE SUBDIVISION - PRELIMINARY PLAT

SCALE1"=150'

Gater
o, 247007008
Toce: AGRZ
S 8SESY" E 133296 TMY L seents

BEXMY ¢ Gt sethoh

Mesam
T 20020000 20

Toow: A
Total Atua: 3426 Adoas

(s i

(RAT 0 MBS LEDIN

.. %;BA

Calatand Por Degpart

N Comner.

Secin 3 TIONLATW

5 Pins o s

TR AW

AREA FOR COUNTY A PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 1 AND PROJECT LOCATION -
- A PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 2 ALL IN
TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH. RANGE 2 WEST. MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA

Qurve Table

SETBACK TABLE
e LT p—p—"
'y 150 e hocowiy S| 51 T b
x4 o hoackntn & Aty St | 8 Srchen
Tomaba o sy’

z
:
£
ﬂl
3le
gl
2
i3
|

8 :ramr W 1140.15RAM)

CERTIFICATION

The withis survey wis perfirmed without the beaefil of sowce of title and i sulbyect w0 any
statemene of facts revealed by e ame

Fasessents bave been ocatad in the field asd peepared with this survey drawisg This
queabficatom will be remoned spon eceipt nd ingecton of cuness e work.

Subject w the shove reservatioes, e suvey work shown s was perfenal cither by
e o wnder sy dosct yupervisica asd control and 1 the bet of my kaowledge sd belies
10 the mevey 865 TAC 1-12-1 heough 19,

Centified s day of 2022

e L. Deckasd
Registered Serveyor LS 29900012
Indara

50065 W ML RAM)

e Foue {1
1100 W o

W14 of S
LTABNR B,

— R IIYM—/
15" Sde Setueh

N £9°59°59" E_ 609 64'0M)

TR

20105000, Sue :
R N e TN T

o & Togoare QM Téeul Sasen,
wdwFe Wee Zae)

S0 ey iy Sk and ot Db - Copr 53 G ALCT): Tho gt gl o

pbin b -

mhorzat by coduscn
o a4,
rdmace s chumed frue 4 Tleurd of Tomeg Appasle,

Th AT ctitien, inchating bet ot Umied 1) gus, wewer, GcTé powner, Senjhone w1 CATY shall e camd
rdergrrant Srughont B bimaion pe 1941

Sasget, sdem.

A poe's g

9 1 adton, ender pusaly o Wember 13
ool did i =
Frie L Dechaed

SOURCE OF TITLE:

i Fareoam Varte

Momre Coumty Recarter

REFERENCED SURVEYS:

1) Rafcce 4 made 4 wrvey perbenad by Oury Cobd for THHl Smoct dased Iissansy 8, 1992,

25 Rafurwace s raade 13 & @rvey pertrmsed by Stewe W, Arches for Paifoed G Xy 6, 1994

3) Rafrnce (s raade 15 8 survey parfrraed by Las U fr Bowmas Gaied Febracy Jed, 23000, (uer
200005211)

AREA SIS HPE

MBS
€ CALCIATID

[ mwsswa assa

LEGEND
— 4 Fatiosace ket vy Laa U 34, 2062 (e 00031445
- PN WOOD AT FND
O cusuamn ROKCRY THEE FOUDD %) Rahem s raade s 24, 2004 kN
@ ERAR FOD — e WO “3
FERAR 36T =
3 o grasa BRrR L B EREATRAS ) Fufirancs i e 13 8 srvey perfarraad by Michae - Sheppecd for Diauglas / Schoskcnt dume March 148,
X A D o 8conD 90, (uee. 2010003006),
O mRon

73 Bufcunen a8 evey pchrnd by i L Dechod i D e ey 100, 2007 1 Mo
1614

1), Rafuruaca (s raade 1 e plat of Frachar Tyow "A” Adralebiarutve Sebdvisine- Tiaal it partocnad by Fric 1
Dackusd damd November 98, 3600 (. X02000047)

AW
/

W Cirvarof . |20 e
W L4 of Sactiom 1, T-10,

D)

s e
=

LRt

FERA|

ERLwiooedk

DECKARD

e
MERCURI
SLIDING SCALE SUBDIVISION
A PART OF SECTIONS 1& 2T 10N, R2W

o

LW EWE
=

MW
=

ELD

i

[

EEd

| BE T
TV

EHTTEEEH

~ 111822

BNDY.SHT

21




EXHIBIT SEVEN: Petitioner Submitted Waiver Findings of Fact

Wm Eric L. Deckard, LS

1604 5. Hemderson 5t
Bloomington, IN 47401
Ph. §12.9631-0235

Fax §12 323-7536

August 10, 2023

To: Members of the Monroe County Planning Department:
RE: Mercurd Sliding Scale Subdivision
Thawve been asked personally by Carol Merouri to request a buried utility and road width waiver.

These are my findings and recommendations.

FINDINGS OF FACT - WAIVEE. for buried utlity and road width.
The petitioner has requested a warver to continue using the existing overhead power line drop to the existing bam
located on proposed lot 4.

The property is located in a rural area of the county and bounded by a 13-foot-wide county road (N. Bowman
Fooad). We are respectfullv requesting a waiver of Chapter 862-4 (3). The code states “Subdivision on roads
less 12 feet in width shall be prolubited. unless warved pursuant to Chapter 850-12".

Secton 850-12(A) of the Monroe County Subdivizion Control Ordinance states: "The Commission may
authorize and approve modifications from the requirements and standards of these regulations (including
the waiver of standards or regulations) upon finding that:

1. Practical difficulfies have been demonstrated:

& The road width of N. Bowman was found to not measure the required 18 feet in width at the far
east end of the property.

# Replacing the utilities and burying them underground would be a lange financial undertaking
and unnecessary due to the age of the overhead line.

2. the requested modifications would net, in any way, contravene the
provisions of the Zoning Ovdinance, the Comprehensive Flan or the
Official Map of the County:

+ N Bowman road i3 +/- 13 feet wide throughout the entire length of the +/- 1.3 mile
long road. It would be difficult and costly to get M. Bowman Foad wide enough to
meet the ordinance standards.

* There 15 an overhead power line nnmming along the South side of N. Bottom Foad the

entire length of the property to service other properties but would impose a financial
burden for the client to bury from said line to the existing house/bam.
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3. granfing the modifications would not be detrimental fo the public
safaty, health, or welfare and would not adversely affect the delivery
of governmental sevvices (8.q., water, sewer, fire protection, efc.):

+ No other road in this area of the county meets these standards.

& The overhead utility line poses no threat to public safety, health, or
welfare.

4. granfing the modifications would neither substantially alter the
essential character of the neighborhood nor result in substantial

infury to other nearby properties:

+ The acceptance of this waiver would leave the conditions as they
presently exist. F.oad width of 15 feet.

*  The existing home has had overhead power since it was built
Other homes located along M. Bottom Road are served by an
overhead utility line.

3. the conditions of the parcel that give rize ta the practical difficulties
are unigue fo the parcel and are not applicable generally o other
nearby properties:

# This parcel is bounded by N. Bowman on the east side of the property.
Given the amount of road frontage and existing size of M. Bowman
Eoad 1t would be impractical to widen this road 3 feet to comply

when +/- 7000 feet of this existing road confisuration do not mest
these standards as well.

*= The overhead utility line crosses over M. Bottom Road and would
create practical difficulties to bore under said road instead of uging
exiting overhead lines.

& granfing the requested modifications would not confravenes the
policies and purposes of these regulations:

*  This property is a 4 lot minor subdivision and only three addifional
lots are bemg added.

#  Granting this waiver would not contravene the purposes for these
regulations as the site has existing utilities on it now.
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7. the requested modifications are necessary (0 ensure that substantial
Justice is done and represent the minimum modifications necessary
to ensure that substantial justice is done:
e To widen only +/- 500 feet of N. Bowman Road that measures +/-
7000 feet with the present road configuration is impractical. Adding
three additional lots would not increase vehicle volume significantly
Widening this road would not be practical and this additional cost to
the county would outweigh the benefit.
e See Section 1 (overhead power)

8. the practical difficulties were not created by the Developer, Owner,
Subdivider, or Applicant; and,

e  The practical difficulties are the result of the
existing narrow road conditions.

e The land owners purchased the property in 2002. The barn has
used the overhead utilities and current road since completion.

9. the practical difficulties cannot be overcome through reasonable
design alteratives:

e  Without disturbing drainage ditches with existing usage the road m
question cannot be altered.

e See#1 and#5 above.

If there are any questions, please contact this office at (§12) %61-0235

Simcerelv,

Eric L. Dackard L.5.
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MONROE COUNTY PLAN COMMISSION ADMINISTRATIVE

September 5, 2023

CASE NUMBER PUO-23-4
PLANNER Drew Myers
PETITIONER Ah & Sh LLC (Martin Heydt, owner)
REQUEST Planned Unit Outline Plan
Waiver of Final Hearing Requested
ADDDRESS 7850 N Wayport RD
53-02-28-100-002.000-017 & 53-02-28-100-006.000-017
ACRES Lot B, 53-02-28-100-002.000-017 — 6.21 acres
Lot A, 53-02-28-100-006.000-017 — 6.65 acres
ZONE Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR)
TOWNSHIP Washington
SECTION 28
PLATS Platted; Worms Way Type A
COMP PLAN Rural Residential
DESIGNATION
EXHIBITS
1. Petitioner Outline Plan Statement
2. Planned Unit Outline Plan
3. Monroe County Assessor’s Office Letter
4. Site Plan (Conceptual)
5. Worm’s Way Administrative Type “E” Subdivision
6. Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) Use Table
7. Letters of Support

RECOMMENDATION

Recommendation to the Plan Review Committee:
e Staff recommends “denial” of the proposed planned unit development due to its incompatibility
with the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan.

PETITION TIMELINE

Plan Review Committee —

August 10, 2023

Plan Commission Administrative — September 5, 2023

Plan Commission Regular (Preliminary) — September 19, 2023
Waiver of Final Hearing requested.

Plan Commission Administrative — October 3, 2023 (if not waived)

Plan Commission Regular (Final) — October 26, 2023 (if not waived)

Board of Commissioners —

TBD

| SUMMARY

The petitioner is seeking to establish a Planned Unit Development (PUD) at 7850 N Wayport Road on the
6.65-acre Lot A and the 6.21-acre Lot B of Worm’s Way Type A Plat. The subject property is zoned
Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) and was originally developed pursuant to a 1995 Special Exception
for ‘Agribusiness’ to allow for the establishment of Worms Way.

At the date of this report’s publication, the petitioner is proposing the following permitted uses to be
included within the proposed PUD:

Religious Facilities

General Contractor

Pet Services

Metal Fabrication

Furniture Sales

Warehousing and Distribution

Transfer or Storage Terminal
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Chapter 802 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance defines each of the above listed uses as the
following:

Religious Facilities. A building or structure, or groups of buildings or structures, that by design
and construction are primarily intended for conducting organized religious services and associated
accessory uses. Intensity: High

Pet Services. Establishments engaged in grooming and boarding, when totally within a building,
of dogs, cats, birds, fish, or similar small animals customarily used as household pets. Typical uses
include dog bathing and clipping salons and pet grooming shops. Intensity: Low

Furniture Sales. Establishments where furniture is the main item offered for sale; however, these
places of business may also sell home furnishings, major appliances and floor coverings. Intensity:
Low

Transfer or Storage Terminal. An establishment primarily engaged in furnishing local and long
distance trucking and storage services, including parking and storage areas for vehicles used in
the operation of the terminal. Intensity: High

General Contractor. An individual who contracts to perform building/structure construction
related work or to provide supplies on a large scale, or an individual who contracts to erect
buildings and/or other structures. Construction related work may include, but are not limited to,
plumbing, landscaping, electrical, framing, concrete, masonry, roofing, etc. Intensity: Medium

Metal Fabrication. An establishment involved in fabricating any of the various opaque, fusible,
ductile and typically lustrous substances that are good conductors of electricity and heat. Intensity:
High

Warehousing and Distribution Activities. Establishments involved in storing, stocking or
distributing of merchandise or commodities. Intensity: High

If the Planned Unit Outline Plan is approved by the County Commissioners, the petitioner will be directed
to submit a Planned Unit Development Plan. The petitioner has said there are no plans to expand the
building footprint or parking lots / driveways at this time.

| PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT |
A Planned Unit Development (PUD) is a kind of customized zoning that allows for a combination or
unique set of uses not possible under other zoning designations. Essentially, the applicate creates a PUD
Outline Plan that will dictate what uses (or mix of uses) will be permitted on the property as well as what
design standards said uses will adhere to. The Outline Plan is typically crafted in a way that wherever it
falls silent, the rules of the underlying zoning district apply. Chapter 811 is a great resource for more
information on the PUD process.

| BACKGROUND |
In 1995 a ‘Special Exception’ request was made by Worms Way to both the Board of Zoning Appeals and
Plan Commission for the use ‘Agribusiness and Greenhouse’. It was approved and met the permit
requirements to allow for the business. According to the property report card, the building on Lot A was
erected in 1995. The site plan was amended in 2001 to develop the northern parcel to accommodate the
expanding business.

RECENT CASES:
e 1905-VAR-28: Use Variance to add “Metal Fabrication”
o Approved by BZA (3-2) on June 5, 2019
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https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/348425de_164f_e746_38c0_45c178d90911.pdf

o Commercial site plan filing never submitted by property owner
o Link to June 5, 2019 BZA packet

o REZ-21-3: Rezone from AG/RR to LI
o Plan Commission gave positive recommendation (7-0) on October 5, 2021
o Denied by County Commissioners 3-0 on October 27, 2021
o Link to October 5, 2021 Plan Commission Packet

o VAR-22-34, VAR-22-36: Use Variance to add “General Contractor”
o Denied by BZA (3-0) on August 31, 2022

Amended application submitted on February 3, 2023

Denied by BZA (3-0-1) on March 1, 2023

Link to August 31, 2023 BZA packet

Link to March 1, 2023 BZA packet

O
(@)
O
(@)

| Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) District

The character of the Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) District is defined as that which is primarily
intended for agriculture uses including, but not limited to, row crop or livestock production, forages,
pasture, forestry, single family residential uses associated with agriculture uses and limited, very low
density, rural non-farm related single family uses and not in (major) subdivisions. Its purposes are to
encourage the continuation of agriculture uses, along with the associated single family residential uses, to
discourage the development of residential subdivisions and non-farm-related nonresidential uses, to
protect the environmentally sensitive areas, such as floodplain and steep slopes, and to maintain the
character of the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, the number of uses permitted in the AG/RR
District is limited. Some uses are conditionally permitted. The conditions placed on these uses are to
insure their compatibility with the agriculture-related uses. The development of new non-farm residential
activities proximate to known mineral resource deposits or extraction operations may be buffered by
increased setback distance.
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https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1559223852_9538.pdf
https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1632860412_41111.pdf
https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1661371261_49906.pdf
https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1677185055_64023.pdf

LOCATION MAP

The petition site is located at 7850 N Wayport RD, parcel #s: 53-02-28-100-002.000-017 & 53-02-28-
100-006.000-017. The property has frontage along N Wayport RD and is adjacent to 1-69. The petition
site consists of two lots: Lot A and Lot B of the Worm’s Way Administrative Type “A” Subdivision. Lot

A contains 6.65 acres, while Lot B contains 6.21 acres.

Location Map
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ZONING AND ADJACENT USES

The petition site is zoned Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR). Adjacent properties to the north and east
are zoned Estate Residential (ER) and are located within the Windsor Private Subdivision. Properties to
the west and across 1-69 are zoned AG/RR. The adjacent property to the south is also zoned AG/RR. The

Bloomington Auto Parts junkyard operates two parcels to the south (or approx. 500 feet) at 7650 N
Wayport RD.
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SITE CONDITIONS

The petition site consists of two individual lots where the agribusiness “Worm’s Way” operated until
2016. The property exhibits frontage to N Wayport RD, which is classified as a Major Collector roadway
by the Monroe County Thoroughfare Plan. The site does not exhibit any existing sidewalks or
streetscape. According to the petitioner, Washington Township Water (WTWC) and REMC have
provided water and electric utilities respectively to the site since 1995. The petition site exhibits some
areas greater than 15% slope, which are classified as non-buildable area according to Chapter 804. The
property does not exhibit any area designated as DNR floodplain and is not located in the Environmental

Constraints Overlay.

Site Conditions Map

Major Collector [701]
—— Interstate

Petitioner
—— 2-Foot Contours
15% Slope (County/ECO2)
<VALUE>

0-15

>15

Local Roads [50"]
= Hydrologic Features

[ Parcels
DNR Best Available Floodplain
Flood Zone
A
A, APPROXIMATE FLOODWAY
AE
AE and FLOODWAY
I X SHADED

0 5 110 220 Feet

. Monroe County

: Planning Department
ource: Monroe County GIS
Date: 8/4/2023

[l

&

oL

8
28

DT B

-

A >z

31




SITE PICTURES
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Figure 2. Pictometry photo from north
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Photo 1 — facing north
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Photo 2 — facing northeast
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Photo 3 — facing northeast

Photo 4 — facing northeast
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Photo 5 — facing northeast

Photo 6 — facing east
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Photo 7 — facing northeast

Photo 8 — facing northeast
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Photo 10 — facing east
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Photo 11 — facing southeast

Poto 12 — facing south
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Photo 13 — facing southwest
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SITE PICTURES: Property Lines
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DISCUSSION

The petition site is located within the Rural Residential designation of the Comprehensive Plan. Points
that align with the proposed rezone are highlighted in green. Points that differ from the district are
highlighted in grey.

The petition site is located within the Rural Residential Comprehensive Plan designation which states:

Rural Residential

The Rural Residential use category includes rural property, environmentally sensitive areas, and areas
adjacent to quarry operations where low densities are appropriate and desirable; however, the sparse
population character of the Farm and Forest category is no longer applicable. Generally, these areas are
characterized by active or potential mineral extraction operations nearby, steep slopes, and the remaining
forest and/or agricultural land where roadways and other public services are minimal or not available.

The Rural Residential use category includes all property in Monroe County that is not within the Farm
and Forest Residential area, Bloomington Urbanizing Area or a Designated Community, or an
incorporated town or city. Approximately 52,000 acres of rural property in Indian Creek, Clear Creek,
Van Buren, Bloomington, Richland, Bean Blossom, Washington, and Benton Townships are designated
Rural Residential. Most often this category adjoins or is very close to the Farm and Forest Residential
areas. Current Rural Residential densities are usually greater than 64 homes per section and some portions
of the Rural Residential area have already been subdivided or developed at urban densities.

To maintain Rural Residential property use opportunities, an average residential density per survey
section shall be established by ordinance. This average density shall preserve the rural lifestyle
opportunity of this area and help protect nearby Vulnerable Lands. Where appropriate infrastructure is
available, home clustering with open space dedications may be an option in this residential category.
Open space can serve a variety of uses including recreational opportunities for local residents, limited
accessory agricultural uses, or buffering of an adjoining use. Contiguous Resilient Land shall be available
for each dwelling adequate to support either two independent conventional septic fields or one replaceable
mound system. Sufficient space for buildings traditionally associated for this type of use must also be
provided. In addition, public roadways shall not experience less than the Monroe County Level of Service
standard existing at the time this Plan is adopted. New subdivision road traffic lanes that access County
roadways shall not exceed the capacity of traffic lanes for adjoining public roadways. State highways,
major collectors, or arterial roads are exempt from this requirement.
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Comprehensive Plan
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STATE ROAD 37 CORRIDOR PLAN DISCUSSION

The study referenced below points out directly the Worms Way site under the Future Land Use section of
the report. “Existing commercial/industrial businesses should remain and be allowed to expand

within previously developed parcels as needed to remain viable. However, the intensity of the uses shall not

be allowed to increase beyond current conditions, and such businesses shall not be permitted to expand onto
adjacent properties.”

r——

INDIANA

MONROE COUNTY

STATE ROAD 37

CORRIDOR PLAN

FEBRUARY 2010
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VIIl. LAND USE IMPACTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This section of the report provides a summary of existing conditions. current development pattems, and
recommended land use principles for the comdor. Transportation and enwironmental impacts are discussed in
later sections of this report.

Recommended land use policies for this section of the corndor are presented to address short term development
along SR 37 as well as long term development pattems whether or not SR 37 becomes 1-69.

For clanty, areas that have similar development considerations have been grouped and presented together.

Morgan/Monroe County Line to Sample Road

Areancludes:
Morgan/Monroe County Line to one mile south of Sample Road.

Impacted Roads:
SR 37, CR 800 N / Williams Road. Thames Drive, Duxbury Drive, Simpson Chapel Road. Lee Paul Road, Fox

Development Intent

Northem portions of the SR 37 corridor must be protected from both short term and long term development to
preserve the natural landscape consistent with rural lifestyles. In areas near the Morgan Monroe State Forest
and in the vicinity of Chambers Pike no new developmentis anticipated. South of Chambers Pike, itis envisioned
that the area will be developed to provide additional housing for the community — but such development must be
restricted until there is adequste infrastructure to support the development of quslity neighborhoods.

Existing Conditlons and Development Patterns

SR 37 north of Bloomington is & mastly rural area charactenzed by rolling and wooded topography interspersed
with agnicultural lands and homes. Near the Morgan County line, the landscape is largely undeveloped in areas in
and around the Morgan Monroe State Forest Development increases in density in areas closer to Bloomington.
Larger businesses along this route include Hoosier Energy, & salvage vard, Oliver Winery, a fabricator shop. and
Worm's Way Garden Center.

Development pressures in this portion of the cormidor are limited in nature and largely surround the businesses
in the above paragraph. Residential development has been limited by a lack of sanitary sewer infrastructure in
the area.
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63 Impact Summary

INDOT iz cumently proposing development of & grade separstion at Chambers Pke and an interchange at
Sample Foad in this area. Traffic from the north that curenily accesses SR 37 will be required to travel south to
Sample Road or Old SR 37 to go north toward Morgan County.

Az aresult, itis sppropnate to direct short term development in this portion of the comdor where Sample Rioad has
access to SR 37 Addiionally, this plan discourages development st Chambers Pike, and directs development
morth of Bloomington to the Sample Foad comdor, subject to development policies included in this document.

Future Land Uise

The area from Chambers Fike to the Morgan County line has ttle current development and it iz intended that
the area be protected from additional development. Acceptable land uses in the area are imited to agriculture.
open space, or similar public uses. Residental. commercial, and industnal uses are not appropnate in this
area. Accordingly, infrestructure capacity not be upgraded in the ares in & manner that would attract additionsl
development.

Foadways in the Chambers Fike area should serve only the imited residential and agricultural uses and not be
improved further. This includes Chambers Fike, Ditternore Rioad, Crossover Road. Burma Road, Bryants Creek
Foad and Morm Anderson Foad. Sytean Lane, and Sparks Lane. Where such roads are upgraded by INDOT to
serve as frontage roads, the county should adopt policies that limit new drive entrances along frontage roads so
as o prevent unintended development in the comdor.

Further south arcund Sample Road. there is significant ecreage available for development within and beyond the
comdor boundanes, but infrastructure is cumently imited and no area plan is available. The County mey consider
thiz ares to be an urban community development area in the future. However, the intent is to pursue high quslity
neighborhood developments keeping with the county’s overall goals. Inthe long term, it iz recommended that the
area be developed as the result of an urban community plan or a planned unit development in large increments
(minimum of approcamately 500 acres).

Uritil infrastructure 15 svallable to support the recommended land uses and an urban community plan 1s spproved.
it iz recommended that development in the area be limited by re-zoning the area to an low-density land uze.

To help preserve the rural nature of the area, no new commercialfindustrial businesses are to be allowed on SR
37 in this part of the comdor. Existing commercialindustnal buzinesses should remain and be allowed to expand
within previously developed pancels as needed to remain wiable. However, the intensity of the uses shall not
be allowed to increase beyond current conditions, and such businesses shall not be permitted to expand onto
adjacent properties.

It i= noted that prior studies of the SR 37 comdor identified a number of potential zhort and long t2rm employment
sites along the comdor.  Through the course of this planning effort, concems with the prior recommendations
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were idertified. Specifically, it iz noted that there iz unsuttable infrastructurs in this and other undeveloped
portions of the comidor to support development of employment centers. Furthermore, the lack of frontage roads
included in current INDOT plans combined with budget concerns about 1-69 crestes significant uncertainty as
to whether there will be adequate frontage roads to support additional businezses along the SR 37 comdor. As
a result, this plan iz encouraging employment sites to be directed to previously developed areas where they are
permitted by curment planning policies — and thet employment sites be directed awsy from undeveloped portions
of the SR 37 comdor.

In thiz location and throughout the SR 37/1-69 comidor, the County definitively will not permit truck stopsfueling
stations to be developed. |t iz also noted thet st least Morgan County is in the process of adopting a similar
policy. Truck stopsifueling stations will have to consider sites further to the north in Johnson or Marnion Counties.
or further south into Greene County as sllowed by their local requirements.
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PUD REVIEW CONSIDERATIONS
Section 811-6 (A) of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance states: “The Plan Commission shall consider
as many of the following as may be relevant to the specific proposal:

1)

)

©)

The extent to which the Planned Unit Development meets the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, the Comprehensive Plan, and any other adopted planning objectives of the
County.
Findings:
The site is designated “Rural Residential” by the Monroe County Comprehensive Plan adopted in
2012;
The proposed planned unit development appears to not be consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan per the Rural Residential designation;
The Monroe County State Road 37 Corridor Plan adopted in February 2010 calls out Worms Way
business specifically and also states that, “Existing commercial/industrial businesses should
remain and be allowed to expand within previously developed parcels as needed to remain
viable. However, the intensity of the uses shall not be allowed to increase beyond current
conditions, and such businesses shall not be permitted to expand onto adjacent properties.”
The site has remained vacant of any commercial activity since the closing of Worm’s Way in 2016;
The site was given a special exception in 1995 by the Monroe County Plan Commission and Board
of Zoning Appeals to operate “Agribusiness and Greenhouse”;
The current zoning is Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) per the Monroe County Zoning
Ordinance adopted in 1997;
Chapter 802 of the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance lists all permitted uses for the AG/RR zone;
The property was granted a use variance for “metal fabrication” in 2019;
The property was denied a rezone to change the zoning from AG/RR to Light Industrial (LI) in
2021,
The property was denied a use variance for “general contractor” in 2022 and 2023;
The uses proposed under this PUD outline plan fall into the following categories listed in Chapter
802:

o Public and Semipublic;

o Business and Personal Services;

o Retail and Wholesale Trade;

o Automotive and Transportation;

o Manufacturing, Mining, Construction and Industrial;

The extent to which the proposed plan meets the requirements, standards, and stated purpose
of the Planned Unit Development regulations.

Findings:

The proposed plan will need use definitions to be defined for “Events Center” and
“Manufacturing”;

The proposed plan includes a section dedicated to site plan standards including: permitted uses,
setbacks, parking, paving, greenspace/open space, improvements, signage, operation restrictions,
and employees;

The petitioner has not indicated that any other deviation from the Zoning Ordinance would be
sought at this time related to density, dimension, bulk, use, required improvements, and
construction and design standards;

Site plan improvements including parking, landscaping, and bioretention requirements will be
addressed at the development plan stage;

See Findings under section A, regarding use;

The extent to which the proposed plan departs from the zoning and subdivision regulations

otherwise applicable to the subject property, including but not limited to, the density,
dimension, bulk, use, required improvements, and construction and design standards and the
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(4)

(%)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

reasons, which such departures are or are not deemed to be in the public interest.
Findings:
See Findings under section 1;

The proposal will not be injurious to the public health, safety, and general welfare.
Findings:
See Findings (1), (2) and (8);

The physical design and the extent to which it makes adequate provision for public services,
provides adequate control over vehicular traffic, provides for and protects common open
space, and furthers the amenities of light, air, recreation and visual enjoyment.

Findings:

Parking minimum requirements will be reviewed for the petition site with respect to it’s proposed
permitted uses;

The outline plan prohibits the expansion or enlargement of the existing impervious surface area;
The outline plan protects the existing open space/greenspace pervious surface area;

Development plan requirements including parking, landscaping, and bioretention requirements will
be addressed at the development plan stage.

The relationship and compatibility of the proposal to the adjacent properties and
neighborhoods, and whether the proposal would substantially interfere with the use of or
diminish the value of adjacent properties and neighborhoods.

Findings:

See Findings (1), (2) & (4);

The petition site borders the Windsor Private Subdivision to the north and east;

Residents of the Windsor Private Subdivision have expressed various concerns towards particular
proposed commercial activity on this site in the past;

Homes in the Windsor Private Subdivision are no less than 500 feet from the existing structures on
the petition site;

Much of the surrounding area is zoned either Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) or Estate
Residential (ER);

Development plan requirements including parking, landscaping, and bioretention requirements will
be addressed at the development plan stage.

The desirability of the proposal to the County’s physical development, tax base, and economic
well-being.

Findings:

See Findings under Section 1;

The proposal will not cause undue traffic congestion and can be adequately served by existing
or programmed public facilities and services.

Findings:

Access is derived from N Wayport RD which is designated as a Major Collector in the
Thoroughfare Plan;

Water and electric utilities are provided by WTWC and REMC, respectively;

The petition site does not appear to connect to public sewer and likely operates with a commercial
septic system;

The proposal preserves significant ecological, natural, historical and architectural
resources to the extent possible.

Findings:

There are no known Karst features on the property;
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Drainage will be reviewed under a PUD Development Plan if this petition is adopted,;

The property operated as Worm’s Way under a special exception approved in 1995 by the
Plan Commission and Board of Zoning Appeals for an “Agribusiness and Greenhouse”;

The is a cemetery located adjacent to N Wayport Road on Lot A.
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EXHIBIT 1: Petitioner Outline Plan Statement

Amended Petitioner Statement (August 1, 2023)

To the Monroe County Planning Commission

Planned Unit Development Zoning

AH & SH, LLC petitions the Monroe County Board of Commissioners to rezone the property
located at 7850 N Wayport Road (Lot 1) and 7854 N. Wayport Road (Lot 2) from
agricultural/rural reserve (AG/RR) to Planned Unit Development (PUD). The property consists
of two lots: 6.65 acres and 6.21 acres. AH & SH, LLC is an Indiana limited liability company.
Martin Heydt, Managing Member of AH & SH, LLC, first acquired the real estate in 1985. In
2001, he organized AH & SH, LLC and in November 2002 transferred the real estate to the LLC.

Worms’s Way

Worm’s Way was a manufacturer and retailer of hydroponic equipment. It was founded in
Bloomington in 1985. It opened operations at the Bloomington site in 1985. It was the first
retailer to offer a national catalogue of hydroponic equipment. The business grew to include
retail sales and the mail sales of hydroponic equipment. The company was sold in 2016 and
closed the retail sales although it continued the mail order sales for a time before complete
business closure. The property was vacated in 2017.

Property History

The property is improved with commercial buildings constructed in 1995 with some
modifications and additional paving occurring at different times over the following years. The
footprint of the commercial building on Lot 1 is 14,240 square feet. The footprints of the
commercial buildings on Lot 2 are 30,000 and 9,600 square feet. The property fronts on the east
side of North Wayport Road less than 2,000 feet south of the Oliver Winery property. The
property was occupied and used for the Worms Way business from 1995 until 2017. Worms
Way was operating in 1996 when the Oliver Winery and other existing business uses in close
proximity on North State Road 37 were rezoned to pre-existing business. Notwithstanding the
54,000 square feet of commercial buildings in existence and the Worms Way business operating
on the property, the property was rezoned as AG/RR.

Zoning Uses

Enclosed with this letter is an extract from the table of uses in the Monroe County Zoning
Ordinance. The permitted and conditional uses under the AG/RR zone are limited and none are
suitable or appropriate for Lot 1 or Lot 2. The permitted AG/RR users cannot make use of the
54,000 square feet of commercial buildings. The buildings cannot reasonably be adapted for use
as any of the permitted or conditional uses in the AG/RR zone. The property has been marketed
for 7 years and vacant for more than 5 years. There is no interest in purchasing commercial
buildings that cannot be used for any use permitted in the zone. The ground could be scaped and
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single-family homes constructed. There is no interest for anyone to purchase the property only
to have to scrape 54,000 square feet of commercial buildings.

The restricted use opportunities for this property have been recognized by the Monroe County
Assessor. The value of the property, notwithstanding the existing commercial improvements to
the property has been tremendously devalued by the AG/RR zoning. The Assessor recognizes
that there is little chance for reasonable use of the existing improvements and buildings by any
use permitted in the AG/RR zone. The Assessor further recognizes that the overwhelming
majority of the listed permitted uses for the AG/RR zone are simply not feasible or practical and
the property would not be developed in accordance with one of those uses. As a result, under the
assessment rules and considering trending and available use of the property, the assessed value
has been dramatically reduced. The properties were assessed by the Monroe County Assessor in
2022 for 2.6 million dollars. Repeated efforts to sell this property for 2.4 million dollars, well
below the assessed value, have been futile. There is not an AG/RR permitted use that reasonably
could be developed on this property that would utilize the commercial buildings.

In the last seven (7) years the only interest in the property has been conditioned or qualified on a
zoning change or a use variance because the expected use of the property by the prospective
buyer was not a permitted use in the AG/RR zone. For example, one interested buyer who could
make use of the existing commercial buildings on the property and, therefore, was willing to pay
fair value for the property was defined by the ordinance as a general contractor use. A general
contractor use is not permitted under the zoning. It is a conditional use, but the criteria for the
conditional general contractor use in the AG/RR zone requires a principal use residential
structure on the property. This property does not have and has never had a residential structure
on the property.

Of the approximate sixty (60) uses from the ordinance Table of Uses, 90% of them are not
financially viable. For example, permitted uses include a Feed Lot or a Pick Your Own
agricultural operation. Allowed uses include a stockyard and a water treatment facility. Review
of the permitted uses is self-evident that they are not feasible and do not work at this site. It is
questionable whether they would be feasible for any 12-acre site. Twelve (12) acres is not
sufficient area for many of the permitted uses. But, even to the extent that it would be feasible to
develop that use on a 12-acre site, it would require scraping the ground and removing all of the
commercial buildings and the parking lots and the improvements that are in place. In other
words, use of the property within the AG/RR zone would occur only upon tremendous financial
loss.

There have been three attempts for prospective purchases of the property to get permission for
their intended use.

In 2018 Jerden Industries obtain a variance. When it learned that the property had to be
ungraded to the landscaping ordinance and the estimated cost was $200,000.00 it backed out of
the purchase.
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In October, 2021, RJ Meyers petitioned to rezone from AG/RR to limited industrial. The
petition received a recommendation for approval by the Planning Commission (7-0 vote). The
Board of Commissioners rejected the zoning petition on a 3-0 vote.

In August, 2022 and March, 2023 variance petitions for both lots were filed with the
BZA by Arnold Asphalt LLC. The August, 2022 petition was denied on a 3-0 vote and the
March, 2023 petition was denied on a 4-0 vote.

With denials of the variance requests and denials of the rezoning petitions, the properties are
fated to remain vacant. The improvements on the property will continue to depreciate and waste
away. It is unreasonable to expect the property owner to suffer the financial loss of selling the
property to a buyer whose use would be one of the few AG/RR uses that might fit on this
property because the value of the property for purchase would be reflected in the limited use and
would create waste of the substantial commercial structures and other improvements on the
property all of which would end up in the landfill.

Martin Heydt consulted with a real estate broker and other authorities regarding this property and
the marketability and feasibility of development and the impact on value. This rezoning petition
includes a letter from the broker and his conclusion that sale of the property under the current
zoning is not viable. The statement of the Monroe County Assessor corroborates the impact on
assessed value of the property by the AG/RR zone applied to these parcels.

The PUD petition specifies a short list of permitted uses not permitted in the AG/RR zone that
allow potential uses. The PUD Outline Plan restricts use of the property to reasonable hours of
operation and to operations contained within the existing buildings on the property. The
permitted uses would not generate excessive noise, dust, vibration, odors, or other external
impacts. The location adjacent to Wayport Road allows direct access to the road and immediate
and direct access to the Sample Road interchange for I-69.

Neighborhood meeting. A neighborhood meeting was held on July 21%, Twelve (12) neighbors
attended the meeting, Petitioner discussed the effort to rezone the property to allow other uses
and the loss of value of the property under AG/RR zoning and the inability to market the
property for uses permitted in the AG/RR zone. Petitioner provided a description of the
development plan which is to maintain the existing structures and improvements anticipating no
new construction and no expansion of any buildings. Petitioner discussed a few other
development plan issues, such as open space requirements. The neighbors attending had few
questions. Most questions generally were to clarify intended development plans any new
construction or changes to the building. Questions were asked why a change in zoning was
needed or requested. There were opinions and responses offered regarding available uses within
the AG/RR zone and the impact on value of the property.

The rezoning of these properties to AG/RR rather than pre-existing business as was the treatment
for similarly situated properties in close proximity to these properties is a regulatory taking. The
zoning classification denies Petitioner any reasonable economic return through use of the
property. The PUD ordinance with its limited uses would allow for reasonable economic return
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on the property and would negate the regulatory taking that is the current situation resulting from
the zoning to AG/RR.

Respectfully,

AH & SHLLC

Michael L. Carmin,
Attorney for Petitioner

443603
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EXHIBIT 2: Planned Unit Outline Plan

Wayport Road Planned Unit Development

AMENDED
PUD STATEMENT AND OUTLINE PLAN

Ah & Sh LLC requests rezoning of its property at 7850 and 7854 N. Wayport Road,
Bloomington, Indiana from Agriculture/Rural Reserve (AG/RR) to a Planned Unit Development
(PUD).

PROPERTY

Petitioner’s property contains 6.65 acres and 6.21 acres and is located approximately One-Half
mile North of the Sample Road / I-69 Interchange, fronting on the east side of Wayport Road.
The property is bordered to the north and east by the Windsor Private Subdivision Common
Areas and to the south by a residential parcel and Bloomington Auto Parts salvage yard. The
property is bordered on the west by Wayport Road and the 1-69 corridor.

SITE

The site is improved with commercial buildings. The Lot 1 building footprint is 14,240 square
feet. Lot 2 buildings are 30,000 square feet and 9,600 square feet. The lots are also improved
with a paved established driveway, with the driveway connecting to Wayport Road. The site has
paved parking areas. The lots on the property have approximately 74% green space/open space
and trees/landscaping. Utility services and connections extend through the green space to the
buildings. Each lot has a permitted septic system.

The property is lined along the north side, the east side and part of the south side with established
mature trees. Numerous trees and mature shrubs are scattered throughout the property.

Along the west property line as part of the development of N. Wayport Road as a frontage road

to 1-69, a green space berm was created. The berm buffers the view of the buildings and
improvements from I-69 and from Wayport Road.

MONROE COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE

The real estate is zoned AG/RR.

REQUESTED PERMITTED USES

Religious Facilities

Events Center

Pets Services

Furniture Sales, Transfer of Storage Terminal
General Contractor

Metal Fabrication
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Warehousing and Distribution
Manufacturing

SITE PLAN STANDARDS

The existing improvements create impervious surface area of approximately 26% of the
property. The existing greenspace/open space will be preserved. Expansion or enlargement of the
impervious surface area will not be permitted. The existing open space/greenspace pervious
surface arca will be maintained. The greenspace may be disturbed only and if reasonably
necessary to maintain, modify, or repair the utility services and connections to the buildings.

Existing setbacks from all sides will be maintained. The exact measurement of current setbacks
for all buildings from the outer boundary properties will be documented. No building is closer
than 50 feet to a property line.

Existing landscaping will be maintained. Tree and shrub inventory will be complcted to
document and create the current landscaping standards.

Greenspace/Open Space:  Shali not be less than 65% of the site. The existing greenspace/open
space is estimated to be 74% of the surface area which will be maintained. Existing trees shall
be maintained and removed only in accordance with best practices management for dead and
diseased or invasive species trees. Any tree removed will be replaced with a tree from the
approved species list maintained in the Monroe County Zoning Ordinance.

The contiguous open space (exterior to the continuous paving/building footprints) will be placed
in a conservation easement in favor of the Monroe County Plan Commission or its designee.
The easement shall restricted ground disturbance except for maintenance and repair or upgrade
of utilities facilities.

PUD OUTLINE DETAILS

Uses Religious Facilities

Events Center

Pets Services

Furniture Sales, Transfer of Storage
Terminal

General Contractor

Metal Fabrication

Warehousing and Distribution
Manufacturing

Setbacks Front: Wayport Road / 1-69 corridor 100 ft. (west side)
Rear: 200 ft. (east side)

Side yard
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AMENDED PUD STATEMENT

Amended list of proposed uses

Uses

Religious Facilities

Events-Center

Pets Services

Furniture Sales, Transfer of Storage
Terminal

General Contractor

Metal Fabrication

Warehousing and Distribution

Manutaetaring

Amended list of proposed uses

Uses

Religious Facilities

Pets Services

Fumiture Sales, Transfer of Storage
Terminal

General Contractor

Metal Fabrication

Warehousing and Distribution

444332 / 25444-2

Petitioner:

AH & SHLLC

By: M &(}«JV{@AAM

Michael L. Carmin,
Attorney for AH & SH LLC
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(disregarding
interior,common
property line between
lot 1 and lot 2):

Setback side yard (North) 50 feet
Setback side yard ((South) 100 feet
Parking Front setback 70 feet
Side setback (North side) 50 feet
Side setback (South side) 80 feet
Eastside rear yard 230 feet
Paving All parking, service drive and access drives
paved (asphalt, concrete paving). Paved
surfaces will not exceed 35% of the surface
area.
Greenspace/permanent | Minimum 65% of the surface area Designated
open space greenspace/permanent
open space shall be
conveyed by
conversation
easement to Monroe
County Plan

Landscaping

Lighting

Commission or its
designee. Easement
shall provide for
owner maintenance of
greenspace and
landscape to include
best practices
management for tree
preservation of new
plantings.

Landscaping
standards shall be
established with tree
and shrub inventory
of existing trees and
shrubs.

All exterior lighting
will be shielded, and
lighting shall comply
with  night  skies
policies
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Improvements

Buildings

Lot 1: 14,240 square
feet.
One story

Lot 2: 9,600 square
feet
One story

30,000 square feet
Two story

Signage

Signage shall comply
with applicable
signage ordinance.

Operation Restrictions

Normal hours of operation: limited to
Monday — Friday 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

All operations shall
be conducted within
the buildings.

No open storage.
Operations exterior to
the building shall be
limited to routine
traffic and equipment
parking.

Employees

Total employment count not to exceed 25
employees on Lot 1 and 50 employees on

Lot 2.

443592 v. 2 /254442
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EXHIBIT 3: Monroe County Assessor’s Office Letter

JUDITH A. SHARP

Meonroe (Coumty Assessor

LEVEL III CERTIFIED INDIANA ASSESSOR-APPRAISER

June 14, 2023

Dear Planning Commission Members,

] am writing to you to explain what the Property Tax Board of Appeals did with the value of Martin
Heydt’s property aka Worms Way. Mr. Heydt appealed this property to the board on 5-12-23. He
explained that Worms Way was closed, and no business was being done on this property. He has been
trying to seli this property. He contacted the Planning Department because of the zoning to get a
variance. This was turned down and the one business that wanted to purchase this property cannot use
it for the current zoning.

Mr, Heydt explained to the Board that his property is zoned different from the other properties on either
side of him. He has a buyer interested in the property, but the rezone was denied by the Commissioners.

Indiana is a Market Value in “Use” State. The in-Use wording is in the Constitution and makes a huge
difference in our assessing in Indiana. The Board decide that since it is no longer a business, and he is not
able to sell it for any other use than what it is zone for at this time without a rezone they lowered the
assessment.

His assessment before the appeal was $2,675,600, after the appeal it is now $531,400. We could no
longer call it a commercial property, so the land was revalued to the current agricultural rate set by the
State of Indiana. We took the buildings down to what Mr. Heydt told us it was going to cost to remove
them from the property. We made these changes for the tax year 23 pay 24.

Judith A. Sharp

Manroe County Assessor

100 W Kirkwood Ave., Room 104 * Bloomington, Indiana 47404
Phone (812) 349-2502 * Fax (812) 349-2898 * jsharp@co.monroe.in.us
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EXHIBIT 6: AG/RR Use Table

Agricultural Uses 5] Al Residential Uses 5] AG Business & Personal Services 5] Al
Bocessom Use P fAocessory Spartments L F Bocessory Use P
Accessory Structures for g, Use L P Accessory Dwelling Units L P Artizan Crafts il C
Agriculture H P Accessory Livestock L P Bed and Breakfast L P
#g. Evert Center, Small H [ Accessory Use P Composting Operation H P
#g. Evert Center, Medium H C Guest House L P Greenfill M =
#g. Evert Certer, High H [ Histaric Adaptive Reuse P Histaric fdaptive Reuse P
Ag.-Related Industry H P Home Based Business L P Kennel, comm. animal breeding ops=. H [
#g. Uses-Land Animal H P Home Ozcupation L P Real Estate Sales office Or Madel L P
Ag. Uses-Maon Animal H P Residential Starage Structure L P Taxidermist L P
Agritourizm | Sgritainment H P Single Family Owelling nila P Temporary Seasonal Activity M P
Aquaculture M P Temparary Dwelling L P Tawrist Home ar Cabin L P
Christmas Tree Farm H P Tw o Family Dwelling nia P ‘eterinary Service (Indaar) H [
Comm. Facilitizs for the zale, repair,
and service of &g, equip., vehicles, H [ Public & Semipublic [£) AG \eterinary Service (Outdoor] M C
feed, or suppl.
Comm. Mon-Farm Snimals M F bAocessor Usze F Retail & Wholesale Trade 5] Al
Confined Feeding Operations H [ Cemetery H F Bocessory Use P
Equestrian Center H [ Governmental Facility F Agricultural Sale Barn H P
Equine Services L P Historic Adaptive Reuse F Fruit Market P
Feed Lot H P Religious Facilities H F Garden Center [
Fead Mil L P Remote Garbage/Rubbizh Remaoval H C Historic Adaptive Reuse P
Historic Adaptive Peuse F Solar Farm L C Automotive & Transportation 5] Al
Horse Farm L P Telephone and Telegraph Services L P Automabile Repair Services, Minar H [
Murserulgreenhouse H P Ltility Service Facility M P Histaric fdaptive Reuse
Orchard H = ‘wlastew ater Treatment Facility H C Amusement and Becreational 51 aAG
Pick-your-own operation H P ‘water Treatment Facility H C Bccessory Use P
Fioadside Farm stand, Permanent M =3 ‘wired Communication Sermices M F Camping Facility H =3
FRoadside Farm stand, Temparary L P Historic Adaptive Reuse P
Stackyard H P Fark and Recreational Services H [
winery H P Frivate Recreational Facility H C
Recreational Yehicle (RYW) Park H [
Manufacturing, Mining (W] AG
Bocessory Use P
General Contractor il [
Historic Adaptive Reuse P
Sawmill H [
‘wood Products C
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EXHIBIT 7: Letters of Support
Value «TRUST-Results

/gETEQ%g%L

RE: 7850 & 7854 N Wayport Rd Bloomington, IN

June 12, 2023

To whom it may concern,

My name is Andy Peterson and | am a Realtor in Bloomington, IN. | represent Buyers and Sellers in both
commercial and residential real estate transactions. |also own investment and commercial properties
personally in four Indiana counties.

| have had the opportunity to showcase the properties located at 7850 & 7854 N Wayport Road in
Bloomington, IN to potential buyers. Multiple things stand out immediatley upon touring this property
and the facilities located on them, the property is easily accessible from a major interstate highway and
the care that goes into maintaining these vacant properties is extremely evident. | have had clients that
this propety stands out as the very obvious solution to their needs. | represent a business that would
have office staff of approximately 25 people and literally do no work on site except for maintenance of
their own equipment that they utilize on jobs elsewhere. This company is growing and very financially
secure. They wanted this facility to be their headquarters but due to current zoning that is unable to
occur.

Itis my opinion that the use or sale of this phenomenal property under the current zoning deems it
unviable. The property is zoned AG. Of the 50 or so conforming uses listed in the AG Zoned, most are
not financially viable: ie Christmas Tree Farm or Orchard. The others are not practical: ie Government
Facility or Utility Service Facility. The property has been listed for sale for over seven years. This valuable
commercial property will not be sold unless it is rezoned.

Sincerely Submitted,

{tlwsior "

Andy Peterson

Peterson Reality, LLC
PO Box 5758 Bloomington, IN 47407
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